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DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA 
 

DELTA TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, MEETING ROOM A 
7710 W. SAGINAW HIGHWAY 
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48917 

 
6:00 P.M., TUESDAY, JUNE 14, 2022 - REGULAR MEETING 

 
This meeting will be streamed live for viewing only at: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82268095744?pwd=dmdaTFZTRmg4RFU4RXQzTzV0NndNQT09 

 Meeting ID: 822 6809 5744  Passcode: 245717 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

V. CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

VI. CORRESPONDENCE 

VII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

• Minutes of the June 14, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. 
 

VIII. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

• Case No. V-22-4-13:  At this hearing the subject parcel, located at 4608 W. Michigan Ave, Lansing, MI 
48917, will be considered for the following variance request: 
 
A variance from Section 4.11 C. 1. of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, as 
amended, which requires a 30-foot setback for single-family homes in the RC Moderate 
Density Residential zoning district. The applicant wishes to expand the existing attached 
garage 40 feet to the north, resulting in a setback of 5 feet. 

 

IX. OLD BUSINESS – None 

X. OTHER BUSINESS – None  

XI. STAFF COMMENTS 

XII. BOARD COMMENTS 

XIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Individuals with disabilities attending Township meetings or hearings and requiring auxiliary aids or 
services should contact Township Manager and ADA Coordinator Brian T. Reed by email at 
manager@deltami.gov or calling (517) 323-8590 to inform him of the date of the meeting or hearing 
that will be attended. 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82268095744?pwd=dmdaTFZTRmg4RFU4RXQzTzV0NndNQT09
mailto:manager@deltami.gov


 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 May 10, 2022 – Annual Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building Meeting Room A 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Arking called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.  
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking Frezell, McConnell, Parr, Hicks, and Corrie 
 
Members Absent: Cascarilla, Kaltenbach, - excused 
 
Others Present: Planning Director Gary Bozek 
 

IV APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 

MOTION BY MCCONNELL, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE AGENDA BE APPROVED AS 
SUBMITTED.   
 
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 

V CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA – None 
 
VI CORRESPONDENCE 
 
VII APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Minutes of the April 12, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 

MOTION BY ARKING, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE MEETING MINUTES FOR THE 
APRIL 12 MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  
 
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 
VIII PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

Case No. V-22-3-28: At this hearing the subject parcel, located on the west side and 
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terminus of Ena Drive, will be considered for the following variance requests: 
1. A variance from Section 10.02 D. 1. of the 2017 Delta Township 

Zoning Ordinance, as amended, which requires I, Industrial, zoned 
parcels to utilize a public road under the jurisdiction of the Eaton 
County Road Commission, to allow the commencement of 
construction of footings and foundation for a new building on a 
parcel accessed via Ena Drive prior to the reconstruction of Ena Drive; 
and the acceptance of the reconstructed Ena Drive as a public road 
by the Road Commission. 

 
2. A variance from Table 4.15-C1 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning 

Ordinance, as amended, which requires buildings located in the I, 
Industrial, zone to be set back a distance of 75 feet from a road right-
of-way line. A variance of 25 feet from the required front setback of 
75 feet is requested to allow an existing building that is accessed by 
Ena Drive to maintain a setback of 50 feet from a new right-of-way 
being established for the reconstructed Ena Drive, which is to 
become a public road under the jurisdiction of the Eaton County 
Road Commission. 

 
Chair Arking invited Planning Director Gary Bozek to introduce the case. Mr. Bozek 
explained that Ena Drive is a private road off Rickle Street that runs north/south 
between Mt. Hope Highway and Millett Highway. The applicant, Mike Davis, owns 
properties on both sides of Ena Drive and would like to develop a parcel at the end of 
the street, north of a building occupied by Yazaki North America. Mr. Davis would like to 
split off a 4.4-acre parcel to construct a 39,000 sq. ft. building industrial building. Section 
10.02 D.1 of the zoning ordinance requires that all industrial developments be located 
on a public road. There have been several buildings approved in the last 20 years that 
were permitted on the condition that Ena Drive be turned over to the Eaton County 
Road Commission (ECRC) and designated a public road. The road has thus far not been 
brought up to public standards and turned over to the ECRC. The proposed building will 
likely be the last development on Ena Drive and thus it is necessary to ensure that it 
becomes a public road before the development receives final approvals. The Township 
owns a small segment of land that will be transferred to the ECRC to create a 
turnaround on Ena Drive that will be constructed by Mr. Davis. Mr. Davis is requesting 
two variances. The first variance would grant him permission to place footings for the 
proposed building while he works with the county to bring the road up to modern 
standards in order for them to accept responsibility for it as a public road. The second 
variance results from the desire of Mr. Davis to angle the proposed cul-de-sac in such a 
manner to allow for more parking in front of the proposed building.  Mr. Davis’ desired 
layout for the cul-de-sac would leave the existing Yazaki building with a 50-foot-front 
yard setback whereas a 75-foot front yard setback is generally required in the Industrial 
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zoning district. Mr. Bozek invited questions from the Planning Commission.  
 
Member Hicks inquired whether the proposed site could meet minimum parking 
requirements without the need for a variance. Mr. Bozek responded that he couldn’t 
answer that question as those calculations are based on employee counts and would be 
reviewed by the Planning Commission during site plan review if the variance is granted.  
 
Chair Arking asked if this would make the Yazaki building legally nonconforming. Mr. 
Bozek answered that it would indeed make their front yard setback legally 
nonconforming. Mr. Arking asked if Yazaki was aware of this fact. Mr. Bozek responded 
that he had sent legal notices to everyone within 300 feet of the development and 
hadn’t received any responses.  
 
Chair Arking asked if the ECRC had already agreed to accept the road. Mr. Bozek stated 
that there have been multiple meetings between Mr. Davis, Kebs Engineering, and the 
ECRC. There is an understanding among the parties that the ECRC will accept the road 
once certain conditions are met.  
 
MOTION BY CORRIE, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE OPENED.   
 
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Chair Arking began discussion on the first variance request by asking the applicant to 
explain the circumstances necessitating the variance.  
 
Mike Davis, 5236 5236 Dumond Court, Lansing, MI 48917 
Mr. Davis has a potential occupant for the proposed building, but with current shortages 
on construction materials, he would like permission to place footings for the building 
early to ensure he can begin construction as soon as the county agrees to take over 
responsibility for Ena Drive. Mr. Davis explained that it was the ECRC that mandated the 
location of the cul-de-sac that necessitated the second waiver.  
 
Chair Arking gave an overview of the variance review standards for the applicant and 
members of the ZBA. 
 
Member Parr contended that the requested variance would alleviate a practical 
difficulty in complying with the ordinance and that the applicant’s request would not 
create a hindrance to the Township’s obligation to protect natural resources and the 
health, safety, and welfare of the public.  
 
Chair Arking inquired as to whether they should make separate motions for the two 
variances requested by the applicant. Mr. Bozek answered in the affirmative.  
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MOTION BY PARR, SECONDED BY HICKS, TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE FROM SECTION 
10.02 D. 1. OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, 
WHICH REQUIRES I, INDUSTRIAL, ZONED PARCELS TO UTILIZE A PUBLIC ROAD UNDER 
THE JURISDICTION OF THE EATON COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, TO ALLOW THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION FOR A NEW 
BUILDING ON A PARCEL ACCESSED VIA ENA DRIVE PRIOR TO THE RECONSTRUCTION 
OF ENA DRIVE; AND THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE RECONSTRUCTED ENA DRIVE AS A 
PUBLIC ROAD BY THE ROAD COMMISSION, FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
 

1. THE APPLICANT HAS MET THE STANDARDS OF SECTIONS 15.04 C. AND 15.04 D. 
OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE 

 
THE APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 

1. NO WORK BEYOND THE BUILDING’S FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION CAN BE 
CONDUCTED PRIOR TO ENA DRIVE BECOMING PUBLIC. 

2. A LAND DIVISION BE EXECUTED WITH THE TOWNSHIP PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY BUILDING ACTIVITIES. 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 

Chair Arking began discussion on the second variance request by asking the applicant to 
explain the circumstances necessitating the second variance request. Mr. Davis 
reiterated that the placement of the cul-de-sac was mandated by the ECRC as part of 
their agreement to assume maintenance of Ena Drive. The placement of the proposed 
building was chosen to facilitate the loading/unloading needs of the potential applicant. 
Mr. Davis explained that the cul-de-sac would still be 50 feet from the Yazaki building 
and would likely be little used as most truck traffic would be going straight to the 
proposed site at the end of Ena Drive. Mr. Davis explained that he had spoken with 
representatives from Yazaki, and they have no issue with the request. Mr. Davis 
explained that the variance would not cause any nuisance to any of the surrounding 
properties.  
 
Member Hicks asked the applicant to explain how the requested variance was necessary 
for the potential tenant at the end of Ena Drive. Mr. Davis explained that the ECRC 
mandated that the cul-de-sac be placed within the boundary of his proposed parcel but 
would not allow it to be utilized for anything other than turn arounds for truck traffic on 
Ena Drive. The cul-de-sac had to be placed closer to the south property line to allow for 
safer travel and turning radius for trucks loading/unloading at the proposed building.  
 
Chair Arking stated he was concerned that granting a variance that would create a legal 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ANNUAL MEETING- APRIL 12, 2022       P. 5 
 

nonconforming front yard setback for the adjacent property could be construed as an 
injurious effect. Mr. Arking asked the applicant to explain how the Yazaki company 
responded to his request. Mr. Davis explained that the Yazaki building would still be 50-
feet from the edge of the right-of-way for the cul-de-sac and were not concerned about 
its placement.  
 
Chair Arking stated that he felt that the applicant had a case for satisfying several of the 
review criteria and asked if the applicant had anything else he would like to add. Mr. 
Davis explained reiterated that the variance was necessitated by a combination of 
factors. The ECRC stipulated that the cul-de-sac must be placed on the proposed parcel 
at the end of Ena Drive. The potential tenant of the proposed building needs the cul-de-
sac to be placed toward the south end of the site to facilitate vehicle truck traffic on the 
site. The Yazaki company has no issues with the placement of the cul-de-sac relative to 
their parcel and the variance will not create any undue burden on any other surrounding 
properties.   
 
MOTION BY CORRIE, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Member Hicks clarified the issue surrounding the legal nonconforming status of the  
Yazaki building relative to the variance. The applicant owns the subject parcel and will 
be splitting it into two. The applicant will own both resultant parcels and thus that issue 
is somewhat moot. The ZBA should review the case based on the standards of the 
zoning ordinance and approve it if it meets those standards.  
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY PARR, TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE FROM TABLE 
4.15-C1 OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, WHICH 
REQUIRES BUILDINGS LOCATED IN THE I, INDUSTRIAL, ZONE TO BE SET BACK A 
DISTANCE OF 75 FEET FROM A ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE. A VARIANCE OF 25 FEET 
FROM THE REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK OF 75 FEET IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW AN 
EXISTING BUILDING THAT IS ACCESSED BY ENA DRIVE TO MAINTAIN A SETBACK OF 50 
FEET FROM A NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY BEING ESTABLISHED FOR THE RECONSTRUCTED 
ENA DRIVE, WHICH IS TO BECOME A PUBLIC ROAD UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE 
EATON COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION. FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
 

1. THE APPLICANT HAS MET THE STANDARDS OF SECTIONS 15.04 C. AND 15.04 D. 
OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 

IX OLD BUSINESS – None 
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X OTHER BUSINESS – None 
 
XI STAFF COMMENTS- None 

 
XII BOARD COMMENTS 
  
XIII ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOTION BY CORRIE, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE MEETING BE ADJOURNED.  VOICE 
VOTE.   CARRIED 7-0. 
 

Chairman Arking adjourned the meeting at 7:00 p.m. 
 

 

DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
 
 
 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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B. Power and Duty.  The Zoning Board of Appeals shall hear and decide appeals where there is an 
error alleged in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the Zoning Adminis-
trator in the enforcement of this Ordinance.

C. Reverse or Affirm Zoning Administrator.  In exercising the above mentioned powers, the Zoning 
Board of Appeals may, so long as such action is in conformity with the terms of this Ordinance, 
reverse or affirm wholly or partly or modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination 
appealed from and may make such order, requirement, decision or determination as ought to be 
made, and to that end shall have the powers of the Zoning Administrator from whom the appeal 
is taken. 

SECTION 15.04 VARIANCE
A. Power and Duty.  The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power and duty to authorize upon 

appeal in specific cases such non-use variances from the provisions of this Ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this Ordinance would result in practical difficulty.

B. Application Required.  An application for a variance shall be with the Zoning Administrator or their 
designee.  The application shall consist of a completed application form, required fee, and docu-
mentation demonstrating all of the following:

1. That the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not 
to the general neighborhood conditions.

2. That the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the imme-
diate vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public interest.

3. That the need for the variance is not self-created.

4. That the variance is not contrary to the purposes of this Ordinance.

5. That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

C. Findings.  Prior to granting a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall find that one (1) of  the 
following requirements have been met by the applicant for the variance:

1. Where there are practical difficulties preventing an applicant from strict compliance with 
the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density which would 
unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or 
would render conformity with such regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

2. That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 
other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for 
would give substantial relief to the applicant, and be more consistent with justice to other 
property owners.

http://www.deltami.gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/Delta-Township-Zoning-Map.pdf
GBozek
Highlight
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3. That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to 
general conditions in the area.

4. That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and does sub-
stantial justice.

D. Conditions and Safeguards.  In granting any variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals may prescribe 
appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this Ordinance provided said conditions:

1. Are designed to protect natural resources and the health, safety, and welfare of the public.

2. Are necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, are related to the 
standards established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity under consideration, and 
are necessary to ensure compliance with those standards.

E. Violations.  Violations of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under 
which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this Ordinance, and punishable under 
Section 3.07 of this Ordinance.

F. Limitations of Authority. Under no circumstances shall the Zoning Board of Appeals grant a variance 
as follows:

1. To allow a use not permissible under the terms of this Ordinance in the District involved.

2. Alter or change the zoning classification of a property.

3. Make any changes to the regulations herein or take any action which results, in effect, in 
making a legislative change.

SECTION 15.05 VOIDING AND REAPPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
A. Time Limit for Variances Granted:

1. Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and void 
unless the construction, occupancy, or other actions authorized by such variance have com-
menced within two (2) years of the granting of such variance.  

2. Upon written application filed with the Zoning Administrator or their designee prior to the 
termination of the two (2) year time period, the Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize 
a single extension of the time limit for an additional period of not more than one (1) year 
upon the finding by the Zoning Board of Appeals that the project has a reasonable expecta-
tion of being continued to construction.  

B. Reapplication for Variances Denied: No application for a variance which has been denied wholly 
or in part by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be resubmitted within one (1) year from the date of 
the original filing of an application for the variance, except on grounds of new evidence or proof of 
changed conditions relating to the reasons for the denial of the original appeal found by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals to be valid.

http://www.deltami.gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/Delta-Township-Zoning-Map.pdf
GBozek
Highlight



  

 

 

 

 

Planning Commission 
Variance Request 

Section 13 

Variance Summary 
A variance from Table 4.11 C. 1. of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, as 
amended, which requires a 30-foot setback for single-family homes in the RC 
Moderate Density Residential zoning district. The applicant wishes to expand the 
existing attached garage 40 feet to the north, resulting in a setback of 5 feet.  
 
Related Documents 

• Variance Application  

• Table 4.11 C. 1. Moderate Density Residential (RC) Dimensional Standards 
 

Meeting Date:  
June 14, 2022 
 
Report Date: 
June 10, 2022 
 
Case No: V-22-4-13 
 
Applicant:  
Mark Lewis 
 
Location: 
4608 W. Michigan Ave 
Lansing, MI 48917 
 
Parcel Number: 
040-068-002-492-00 
 
Current Zoning District 
RC-Moderate Density 
Residential 
 
Proposed Request 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Report Prepared By: 
Matt McKernan, 
Planner 

 

 

Delta Township 
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Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:    
North:  RC (Single-Family Homes)      
East: RC (Single-Family Homes)     
South: RC (Single-Family Homes)   
West: RC (Single-Family Homes) 
 
Primary Findings of Fact: 
 
Variance from Table 4.11 C. 1. 
Mr. Mark Lewis wishes to construct an addition to his existing garage at 4608 W. Michigan Ave. The dimensions 
of the subject parcel and the applicant’s home currently conform to all standards for the RC Moderate Density 
Residential Zoning District, as outlined in Table 4.11 C. 1. of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance. The 
applicant has an existing detached accessory building which would be removed if he is permitted to expand his 
attached garage.  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the rear yard setback requirements of Table 4.11 C. 1. to allow for 
construction of a 1,000 square foot (25’ x 40’) addition to his existing garage. The proposed addition would 
extend the existing garage 40 feet to the north, resulting in a rear setback of only 5 feet from the northern 
property line. The expansion will occur in the designated rear yard which has a required setback of 30 feet, 
which necessitates the variance request. The proposed addition would serve to shelter personal automobiles he 
does not wish to expose to the elements as well as general household storage.  
 
The subject parcel is located at the corner of Michigan Avenue and Winifred Avenue. Corner lots are considered 
to have two front yards, one side yard, and one rear yard for the purpose of setbacks. Planning Department staff 
has traditionally chosen the designation for the two remaining setbacks based on the location of the house. In 
this instance, the house is located approximately 20 feet from the east property line and 35 feet from the north 
property line, which led to Staff designating the north property line as a rear setback area, which has a required 
setback of 35 feet.  
 
The proposed addition meets all other dimensional standards for the RC zoning district. The existing house is 
3,350 square feet. The proposed 1,000 square foot addition would bring the total size of the home to 4,350 
square feet, which constitutes a lot coverage of 29%. Residential lots are permitted a maximum lot coverage 
ratio of 30%. The proposed addition would continue from the existing eastern wall of the garage and would be 
35 feet from the right-of-way for Winifred Avenue. The RC zoning district has a required front yard setback of 30 
feet.  
 
Residents in the RC zoning district are permitted to construct 770 square feet for a single detached accessory 
building and are allowed up to 1,000 square feet of gross floor area for accessory buildings in total. Accessory 
buildings are only required to maintain a setback of only 5 feet from side and rear property lines. The applicant 
has stated that he cannot substitute a detached accessory building for his request because it would not be large 
enough meet his storage needs and would not be easily accessible by the vehicles he wishes to store.  
 
The applicant has stated that the proposed expansion cannot be relocated due to the internal layout of his 
home as well as the fact that he needs vehicular access to the expansion. The applicant contends that his 
variance request does not constitute a self-created hardship as he did not choose the original placement of the 
building. The applicant feels that it will not be a nuisance to adjacent properties as the 5-foot setback he is 
requesting is the same as he would be permitted for a large accessory building and would only be 1.5 feet 
shorter than the required 6.5-foot setback for homes if this were considered a side yard.  
 
The Township sent a legal notice to everyone within 300 feet of the subject parcel and received no inquiries.  
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Evaluation Criteria for Variance: 
In evaluating this variance request the Zoning Board of Appeals must apply the criteria contained within the 
Section 15.04 C. and 15.04 D. of the Zoning Ordinance as listed below:  
 
Section 15.04 C. Findings. Prior to granting a variance. the Zoning Board of Appeals shall find that one (1) of the 
following requirements have been met by the applicant for the variance: 
 

1. Where there are practical difficulties preventing an applicant from strict compliance with the restrictions 
governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density which would unreasonably prevent the 
applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such 
regulations unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
2. That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property 

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief 
to the applicant and be more consistent with justice to other property owners. 
 

Section 15.04 D. Conditions and Safeguards. In granting any variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals may 
prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this Ordinance provided said conditions: 
 

1. Are designed to protect natural resources and the health, safety, and welfare of the public. 
 

2. Are necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, are related to the standards 
established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity under consideration and are necessary to 
ensure compliance with those standards. 
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